General Fund Appropriations 20,658,337,712 20,685,666,538 

Unappropriated Balance Remaining $      270,504,098 $      520,829,235 

SECTION 2.2.(b)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 143-15.2 and 
G.S. 143-15.3A, the State Controller shall transfer one hundred forty-five million 
dollars ($145,000,000) from the unreserved fund balance to the Repairs and 
Renovations Reserve Account on June 30, 2007.  This subsection becomes effective 
June 30, 2007. 

SECTION 2.2.(c)  Funds transferred under this section to the Repairs and 
Renovations Reserve Account are appropriated for the 2007-2008 fiscal year to be used 
in accordance with G.S. 143C-4-3. 

SECTION 2.2.(c1)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143-15.2, 143-15.3, and 143C-4-2, 
the State Controller shall transfer only one hundred seventy-five million dollars 
($175,000,000) from the unreserved fund balance to the Savings Reserve Account on 
June 30, 2007.  This is not an "appropriation made by law", as that phrase is used in 
Article V, Section 7(1) of the North Carolina Constitution.  This subsection becomes 
effective June 30, 2007. 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 105-187.9(b)(1), 
the sum to be transferred under that subdivision for the 2007-2008 fiscal year is one 
hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000) and for the 2008-2009 fiscal year is one 
hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000). 

SECTION 2.2.(e)  Pursuant to G.S. 105-187.9(b)(2), the sum to be 
transferred under that subdivision for the 2007-2008 fiscal year is two million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) and for the 2008-2009 fiscal year is two million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000). 

SECTION 2.2.(f)  The appropriation made in this act to the Clean Water 
Management Trust Fund in the amount of one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) is 
made pursuant to G.S. 113A-253.1 and is not in addition to the statutory appropriation

[...]

State Public School Fund $77,500,000 $77,500,000 
Total Appropriation $95,500,000 $95,500,000 

EDUCATION LOTTERY 

SECTION 5.2.(a)  Pursuant to G.S. 18C-164, the revenue used to support 
appropriations made in this act is transferred from the State Lottery Fund in the amount 
of three hundred fifty million dollars ($350,000,000) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year. 

SECTION 5.2.(b)  The appropriations made from the Education Lottery 
Fund pursuant to G.S. 18C-164(d) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year are as follows: 

(1) Class Size Reduction $ 90,364,291 
(2) Prekindergarten Program 84,635,709

[...]

The University of North Carolina or the North Carolina Community College System. 

USE OF COLLECTION ASSISTANCE FEE 

SECTION 6.9.(a)  G.S. 105-243.1(e)(4) reads as rewritten: 
"(4) To pay for postage or other delivery charges for correspondence 

directly and primarily relating to collecting overdue tax debts, not to 
exceed three hundred fifty-three thousand dollars ($353,000) five 
hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) a year." 

SECTION 6.9.(b)  The General Assembly finds that a computer system that 
records tax payments and determines when the payments are overdue directly and 
primarily relates to the collection of overdue tax debts and that the cost of the computer

[...]

Department of Revenue is authorized to use funds in the 20% Collection Assistance Fee 
Account, Budget Code 24704-2474, during the 2007-2008 fiscal year to replace the 
Department's current computer system, and these funds are appropriated to the 
Department for that purpose.  The Department shall not use more than fifteen million 
dollars ($15,000,000) from the Account to replace the Department's current computer 
system. Funds appropriated to the Department in this subsection remain in the Account 
until withdrawn for expenditures for a replacement computer system and shall remain in 
the Account if not expended during the 2007-2008 fiscal year for the purposes set forth

[...]

Endowment Trust Fund. 

ELIMINATION OF VACANT POSITIONS 

SECTION 6.17.(a)  The Office of State Budget and Management shall 
eliminate vacant positions across State government that are funded through the General 
Fund in order to generate a recurring annual savings of ten million thirty-eight thousand 
four hundred sixty-six dollars ($10,038,466) for each year of the 2007-2009 fiscal 
biennium, by transferring from the various State departments, agencies, and institutions 
the salary and benefits-related funding appropriated for State government positions. 
There is established in the Office of State Budget and Management a Reserve for 
Eliminated Positions.  

Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-6-9, the sum of ten million thirty-eight thousand 
four hundred sixty-six dollars ($10,038,466) shall be credited to the Reserve for 
Eliminated Positions from the savings associated with the elimination of vacant 
positions required by this section, effective July 1, 2007.  

SECTION 6.17.(b)  The provisions of this section do not apply to The